
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Cabinet Procurement Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2010 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bob Harris (Chair), Bevan, Kober and Reith. 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (if any)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 

will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 9 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 13 
below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES    
 



 

2 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held 
on 22 December 2009. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. PROCUREMENT OF THE WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT    
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To inform Members of the progress of 

the procurement of the new contract for the Council’s Collection of Waste and 
Recycling, Street Cleansing and other Environmental Services. 
 

7. TOTTENHAM HIGH ROAD - PARTNERSHIP SCHEMES IN CONSERVATION 
AREAS (PSICA): AWARD OF CONTRACT    

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to appoint the 

recommended contractor for the building contract of Tottenham High Road – 
‘Partnership Schemes in Conservation Areas’ (PSiCA) Nos. 467-477 (except No.471) 
and 482-488 Tottenham High Road. 
 

8. PREPARATION FOR PERSONALISATION - CARERS' CONTRACTS - WAIVER    
 
 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek approval 

to a waiver of Contract Standing Orders to facilitate the award of new fourteen month 
contracts with the three providers listed in the report. 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at 2 above. 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 

 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 

 
Items 11 and 12 allow for consideration of exempt information in relation to items 7  
and 8 which appear earlier on this agenda. 
 

11. TOTTENHAM HIGH ROAD - 'PARTNERSHIP SCHEMES IN CONSERVATION 
AREAS' (PSICA): AWARD OF CONTRACT    

 



 

3 

 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to appoint the 
recommended contractor for the building contract of Tottenham High Road – 
‘Partnership Schemes in Conservation Areas’ (PSiCA) Nos. 467-477 (except No.471) 
and 482-488 Tottenham High Road. 
 

12. PREPARATION FOR PERSONALISATION - CARERS' CONTRACT - WAIVER    
 
 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek approval 

to a waiver of Contract Standing Orders to facilitate the award of new fourteen month 
contracts with the three providers listed in the report. 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
 
 
Ken Pryor  
Deputy Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
4 January 2010. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 22 DECEMBER 2009 

Councillors * Bob Harris (Chair), *Bevan, Kober and Reith. 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

PROC58.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item  1) 
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Reith. 
 

 
 

PROC59.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item  4) 
 
We noted that with regard to minute PROC.54 Councillor Bevan had not 
yet been supplied with a copy of the report on the possible issue of 
Homes for Haringey parking permits as part of the contract with Civica. 
We asked that officers investigate whether or not the report was yet 
available and if so to arrange for a copy to be supplied to Councillor 
Bevan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2009 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC60.
 

HARINGEY OFFENDER MANAGEMENT SCHEME (Director of the 
Assistant Chief Executive – Policy, Performance, Programmes and 
Communication - Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the current Drugs Intervention Programme (DIP) contract 
terminated on 31 March 2010 after a one year’s extension and that in 
line with the Council’s Contract Standing Orders the DIP had been re-
tendered. A competitive tendering process had been undertaken and 
evaluated against a Most Economically Advantageous Tender evaluation 
to provide the Council with a Value for Money service.                                   
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01(b), 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for Haringey’s 
Offender Management Scheme Criminal Justice Intervention 
Team (Lot 1) and Rapid Access Prescribing (Lot 2) to Crime 
Reduction Initiatives for a period of 36 months commencing on 1 
April 2010 with an option to extend for a further period of up to 24 
months for the sum of £690,726 per annum to be funded from the 
Drugs Intervention Programme Main Grant and Pooled Treatment 
Budget.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-
PPPC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 22 DECEMBER 2009 

 

2. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01(b), 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for Haringey’s 
Offender Management Scheme the Drug Rehabilitation 
Requirement Programme (Lot 3) and Haringey Resettlement 
Service (Lot 4) to Westminster Drugs Project for a period of 36 
months commencing on 1 April 2010, with an option to extend for 
a further period of up to 24 months, for the sum of £394,128.77 
per annum to be funded from the Drugs Intervention Programme 
Main Grant and Pooled Treatment Budget.  

 
3. That it be noted that the cost of the contract was to be met from 

partnership budgets, all being external grants given to the 
partnership for this purpose, these being the Drugs Intervention 
Programme Main Grant, hosted by the Council, and the Pooled 
Treatment Budget, hosted by Haringey NHS and that any 
variance in the allocated grant will be reflected in the annual cost 
of the contract. 

 

ACE-
PPPC 

 
 
 

PROC61.
 

ASBESTOS REMOVAL FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT (Director of 
Corporate Resources - Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the Council procured construction project-related 
asbestos removal services through the use of a pre-qualified list of 
contractors that was managed by the Construction Procurement Group 
(CPG).  The Council’s Category Management strategy had identified 
asbestos removal as an area of spend where benefits could be achieved 
through the procurement of a long term procurement arrangement. 
 
The proposed framework agreement would provide a mechanism for the 
procurement of asbestos removal companies for individual projects.  A 
work study of asbestos removal work indicated that the majority of work 
fell under £3,000 in value and work under £3,000 would normally be let 
on a call-off basis by way of the issuing of a works order.  Selection 
would be on the basis of the most economically advantageous tender 
(MEAT) based on the results of the procurement process for the 
framework agreement and performance measured through key 
performance indicators (KPI).  Any work over £3,000 would normally be 
let via mini-competition in accordance with the criteria set out in the 
tender documents which had been agreed with the Council’s Legal 
Service. 
 
In response to a question, we were advised that it was estimated that the 
Section 20 Leaseholder consultation process to which reference was 
made in paragraph 12.2 of the interleaved report would take 
approximately 3 months. We were also advised that work under £3,000 
in value would be let on a call off basis normally to the contractor with 
the best final evaluation score. Any work over £3,000 would normally be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 22 DECEMBER 2009 

 

let via mini-competitions.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 
framework agreements for the removal of asbestos and asbestos 
containing materials be awarded to the following  companies - 

• Clifford Devlin Limited,  

• Keltbray; and  

• Forest Environmental Limited 
 

2. That the framework agreements be awarded for a period of 2 
years with an option to extend for a further 2 years and with an 
estimated total value of £400,000 per year. 

 

 
 
 
 
DCR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 

PROC62.
 

CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (CHILD CARE 
LITIGATION) BY LONDON BOROUGH OF ISLINGTON (Director of 
Head of Legal Services - Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought approval for the extension of the 
existing contract for Child Care Litigation for a further period of three 
months, until 31 March 2010. 
 
We also noted that the proposed extension would accommodate a 
winding down arrangement to bring back in-house the cases which were 
currently being dealt with by the London Borough of Islington Legal 
Services by the continuation of the existing support until the completion 
of recruitment pursuant to the Council’s own Legal Services re-
structuring under its recent Strategic Review. 
 
Our Chair drew attention to the comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
concerning the need to maintain momentum with the planned transition 
of cases back from Islington and those of the Head of Procurement with 
regard to the need to obtain revised market rates should the outsourced 
service continue beyond March 2010.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02 approval 
be granted to a variation of the existing contract with the London 
Borough of Islington for Child Care Litigation by way of an 
extension for a period of three months, until 31 March 2010, with 
an increase in the hourly fees to the amount set out in paragraph 
1.3 of the Appendix to the interleaved report but otherwise on the 
existing terms and conditions. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HoLS 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 22 DECEMBER 2009 

 

PROC63.
 

PROVISION OF INTENSIVE SUPERVISION AND SURVEILLANCE - 
AWARD OF CONTRACT (Director of the Assistant Chief Executive – 
Policy, Performance, Programmes and Communication - Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the Intensive Supervision and Surveillance (ISS) service 
was essential in relation to diverting young offenders from custody.  The 
current contract expired at the end of March 2010 and a re-tendering 
exercise had taken place.  The tender was advertised on the Council’s 
website and was a collaborative procurement on behalf of Haringey, 
Enfield and Barnet. The tender received was evaluated by the relevant 
YOS managers from Haringey and Barnet. 
 
We also noted that the award of the contract to the existing providers 
would mean there was no disruption in terms of service delivery, 
particularly in relation to staff and young people who would continue to 
work with current staff members. The current contract had been 
monitored annually by the local authority and once by the Youth Justice 
Board and was achieving the contract objectives. Annual monitoring 
would continue and the ISS steering group would continue to meet 
quarterly. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01(b) 
approval be granted to the award of the provision of Intensive 
Supervision and Surveillance to NACRO on the terms and 
conditions set out in the Appendix A to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That it be noted that  contract would be awarded for 12 

months in the first instance as the funding from the Youth 
Justice Board might not be ring fenced after 2011 but with a 
view to extending the contract annually for a total of 3 years 
should funding be secured thereafter. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-
PPPC 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 19.45 hours. 
 
BOB HARRIS 
Chair 
 
 

Page 4



Agenda Item 6Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Agenda Item 7Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



 
 

Procurement Committee Report January 2010 

 
 

Agenda item:  
 

 

   Procurement Committee           On 12th January 2010  
 
 

 

Report Title:  Preparation for Personalisation – Carers Contracts –  Waiver  

 

Report of:         The Director of Adult, Culture & Community Services 
 
 
Signed: 
 

 
Contact Officer :      Margaret Allen, Assistant Director, Safeguarding and Strategic  
   Services 
 
   Tel: 020 8489 3719 
 
   Email: Margaret.allen@haringey.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 
 
 

Report for: Key Decision 
 

1.  Purpose of the report  

 
1.1    To seek Members approval to waive the requirement to tender as allowed under   

7.03 (d) on the grounds that it is in the Council’s overall interest. 
 
1.2    Should the waiver be agreed that the contracts  are awarded by the Director of 

Adult Culture and Community Services, as allowed under CSO11.02 to the: 
- The Black and Minority Ethnic Carers Support Services (BMECSS) 
- The Asian Carers Support Group (ACSG) 
- The Mental Health Carers Support Association (MHCSA) 

  
 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 8Page 25



 

Procurement Committee Report January 2010  

2.  Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary) 

2.1      The Personalisation Agenda represents a significant change for adult social care, 
including how we work with informal carers.  One of the key changes that is now 
being considered is how the Council will be procuring and contracting for services 
in the future.  This is being managed through the Transforming Social Care 
Programme Board, chaired by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Well-being. 

 
            The funding for these contracts is from the Area Based Grant, and is performance 

managed through the Haringey Strategic Partnership, to ensure good outcomes 
are delivered and value for money is achieved.  

 
            The new contracts proposed in this report will ensure stability of three key 

services for informal carers in Haringey, and will support the delivery of the 
emerging Personalisation Agenda, which gives residents far greater choice and 
control over the resources used to provide care. 

 
           For these reasons, I agree with and support the award of new contracts detailed in 

this report. 
 

3.  State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies: 

 
3.1      The Government’s Personalisation Agenda will radically change the way in which 

services are provided to clients, including carers.  These changes will almost 
certainly negate the need for Haringey to maintain contracts at the current level.  It 
is also envisaged that the type of services required will change radically. 

 
3.2 The Council is required to have significantly progressed on its implementation of 

the Personalisation Agenda by March 2011. 
 

4.  Recommendation 

 
4.1     That Members agree to waive CSO’s and the requirement to tender. 
 
4.2    That the Director, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & 

Wellbeing award new contracts for up to  fourteen (14) months duration. 
 
4.3   That Members note that Officers will report back to Procurement Committee in   

December 2010 with an update. 

 

Page 26



 

Procurement Committee Report January 2010  

 

 
5.  Reason for recommendation(s) 
 
5.1    The government’s personalisation agenda is now halfway through the three year 

period given to local authorities (1st April 2008 – 31st March 2011) to begin 
transforming adult social care services.  Members are aware that the Department 
of Health has issued guidance to support the Transformation of Social Care.  
Significant progress is expected by 31st March 2011 in all local authority areas, 
with the DH expecting improvements to be evident between now and then. In 
October 2009, the DH issued ‘Progress Measures for the delivery of Transforming 
Adult Social Care Services’, introducing milestones that each local authority must 
achieve by April 2010, October 2010 and April 2010. 

 
5.2    Oversight of the funding for these services is managed through the Haringey 

Strategic Partnership’s Performance Management Group – who ensure robust 
performance management arrangements (including value for money) are in place. 

 
5.3 The way in which local authorities contract for services to adult social care users    

and carers is currently under review by the Council’s Adult Culture and 
Community Services Directorate.  In delivering Adult Social Care (including 
services to carers), the role of the Council will change, from a commissioner of 
services on behalf of residents, service users and their carers to one of ensuring 
the development of the market to be able to deliver services that service users 
and their carers will wish to purchase using their individual budgets.  This 
transformation is expected to negate the need for Haringey Council to maintain 
the current level of block contracts 

 
5.4     Agreement is sought from Members to agree to the waiver of the requirement to 

tender and if agreed that the Director of Adult Culture and Community Service 
award new contracts to the three Carers Organisations listed at the appendix to 
this report for a period of 14 months to no later then the 31st March 2011. Should 
Members agree to this
[...]
are services, including services to 
carers. 

• Market research (including models of best practice in across other local 
authorities) 

• Market Development framework (will be ready in late December 2009) 

• Supplier engagement (started October 2009) 

• Overarching commissioning delivery plan (to be completed March 
2010). 

 
7.3   Under the commissioning of domiciliary care workstream, thinking is well advanced 

regards alternatives to block contracting, pointing to the advantages of developing 
a framework of individual purchasing, supported by robust quality monitoring, 
proactive brokerage and increased market development.   

 
7.4   The funding for these services is from the Area Based Grant, which has been 

subjected to robust performance management arrangements through the HSP’s 
Performance Management Group.  The PMG has endorsed the continuation of 
funding for the required services and therefore Procurement Committee is asked to 
approve the Well-being Partnership Board recommendation that each of the current 
organisations have their funding agreed through steady state until no later than 31st 
March 2011.    
 

7.5   Within this overall context it is recommended that the following carers organisations 
should continue with their existing service provision, therefore it is necessary to ask 

Page 28



 

Procurement Committee Report January 2010  

Members to agree to waive the requirement to tender, whereby allowing the 
Director of Adult Culture & Community Services in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Adult Social Care and Well-being to award new contracts. 

 
7.6    The 3 Organisations are: 
 
             7.6.1 The Black & Minority Ethnic Carers Support Services 
              The aim of BMECSS is to provide short term breaks for carers from black and 

minority ethnic backgrounds, by providing home based respite services. The 
BMECSS are able to supply trained sitters for Asian, Chinese, Caribbean, 
Ethiopian, Greek Cypriot, Turkish Cypriot, Somali and Irish Carers. BMECSS 
offers culturally appropriate sitting services as well as advice, information and 
support to minority ethnic Carers residing in Haringey. The service at present is 
fully subscribed and currently holds a waiting list, so is much in demand. The 
Service has around 30 sitters who have access to NVQ training funded through 
the Single Regeneration Budget and the Learning Skills Council.  

 
7.6.2 The Mental Health Carers Support Group 
The MHCSG provide short-term breaks for carers of people with mental health 
needs. They provide an advocacy service for carers which include: confidential 
interviews, representation at care planning meetings, assistance with care 
assessments and registration, complaints, enquiries and welfare benefits claims. 
MHCSG also run a fortnightly carers support group at the Tynemouth Road 
Health Centre. The MHCSG’s aim is to ensure that carers have access to a 
service which fully understands their specific needs and is committed to 
providing practical help and support, whilst raising mental health awareness in 
general. 

 
7.6.3 Asian Carers Support Group 
The ACSG was formed in 1998 to provide culturally appropriate support 
information and advocacy for Asian Carers within the Borough of Haringey. Their 
aim is to improve the quality of life for carers by: providing care and support for 
all ages, developing health and social care facilities and assisting with problems 
by the provision of interpretation, information, advice and advocacy. The ACSG 
also arrange social events and provide outreach services and support through 
regular group meetings. The ACSG role is significant in providing a platform for 
the Council to consult with carers, while identifying hidden carers and 
encouraging them to register with the Council in order to access appropriate 
services and support. 

 

8.         Chief Financial Officer Comments 

 
8.1         This report asks Members to waive the requirement to tender. The maximum 

value of these three contracts would be £186,920.  It is noted there is no 
variation in the cost of these contracts and the contract costs will continue to be 
met within the current budget provisions. 

Page 29



 

Procurement Committee Report January 2010  

 
8.2         It is noted that these contracts are funded through the Area Based Grant, and 

that there has been a commitment through the HSP’s Performance Management 
Group for funding to continue through to 31st March 2011 

 

9.         Head of Legal Services Comments 

9.1       These contracts are not classified as priority services under the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2006 so there is no requirement to tender in Europe. 

 
9. 2        A waiver of the CSO requirement to tender is now being sought to facilitate the 

award of new fourteen (14) month contracts with the three (3) providers listed in 
this report. 

9. 3       The waiver is sought on the grounds set out in CSO 7.03 (d) i.e. that it is in the 
Council’s overall interest. 

 
9. 4        CSO 7.2(a) empowers the Procurement Committee to grant a waiver of CSOs in 

respect of tendering. 
 
9. 5        If the Procurement Committee is minded to approve a waiver, the Director of 

Adults, Culture and Community Services Director will award the contracts under 
his delegated powers (see CSO 11.02).  

 
9. 6       The Head of Legal Services confirms that there are no legal reasons preventing 

the Procurement Committee from approving the recommendations in this report.  
 

10.  Head of Procurement Comments 

 
10.1 Each of the 3 existing suppliers is reported to be performing well and providing 

much needed services.  

10.2 The Governments Personalisation Agenda will radically change the way in which 
these services are provided in the future, beyond March 2011. 

10.3 For a short contract period of up to 14 months it would not be in the Councils 
overall best interest to competitively tender these services, and the best
[...]
age is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Procurement of the Waste Management Contract
	7 Tottenham High Road - Partnership Schemes in Conservation Areas (PSiCA): Award of Contract
	8 Preparation for Personalisation - Carers' Contracts - Waiver
	11 Tottenham High Road - 'Partnership Schemes in Conservation Areas' (PSiCA): Award of Contract
	12 Preparation for Personalisation - Carers' Contract - Waiver



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2010 

Councillors  *Bob Harris (Chair), *Bevan, *Kober and *Reith 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

PROC64.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
We noted that with regard to minute PROC.59 Councillor Bevan still had 
not yet been supplied with a copy of the report on the possible issue of 
Homes for Haringey parking permits as part of the contract with Civica 
and we asked that expedite a response.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2009 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC65.
 

PROCUREMENT OF THE WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 
(Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 6) 
 
We noted that the report was the second in a series of quarterly  
information reports designed to update us on the progress of the 
procurement of the new contract for the Councils Collection of Waste 
and Recycling, Street Cleansing and other Environmental Services.  We 
also noted that the procurement was being undertaken under OJEU 
Competitive Dialogue regulations and was expected to result in an 
Award of Contract recommendation to our Committee in Autumn 2010. 
 
It having been reported that on-going dialogue would continue with the 
three short listed bidders until the submission of their detailed solutions 
in February following which bids would be evaluated with a view to 
identifying the final two bidders, clarification was sought of whether it 
might be more advisable to continue working with all three potential 
suppliers throughout the remaining phases of the dialogue. Officers 
indicated that the option of working with all three suppliers could be 
reviewed when the bids were evaluated in February. 
 
Arising from consideration of the report reference was made to the waste 
collection arrangements on Homes for Haringey estates and, in 
particular, to the need for provision to be made for more collections and 
for collections to be programmed for when Estate Service Officers were 
present to ensure that they were properly supervised.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the procurement procedure currently underway and the 
progress made to date as outlined in the interleaved report be 
noted. 

 
2. That it be noted that this was the second of a number of reports to 

be presented and scheduled at key stages of the procurement to 
keep the Committee informed of progress. 

 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2010 

 

3. That it be noted that the procurement would eventually lead to 
approval being sought as a key decision to award the contract for 
an Integrated Waste Management Contract with a total contract 
value per annum of up to £20 million for a 14 year term with a 
possible extension for a further period of up to 7 years. 

 

PROC66.
 

TOTTENHAM HIGH ROAD - PARTNERSHIP SCHEMES IN 
CONSERVATION AREAS (PSICA): AWARD OF CONTRACT (Report 
of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought approval to award a building contract in 
respect of Nos. 467-477 (except No. 471) and 482-488 Tottenham High 
Road which was part of the Tottenham ‘Partnership Schemes in 
Conservation Areas’ (PSiCA) which was match funded by English 
Heritage.   
 
In response to a question about the lowest tender bid received it was  
confirmed that this reflected the current economic conditions and that a 
Clerk of Works was to be appointed to closely monitor workmanship and 
the overall project. Clarification was also sought as to why the contractor 
had included a list of three domestic sub-contractors that they proposed 
to use but was yet to confirm a full list for approval. We were informed 
that the scheme architect wished to further discuss with the contractor 
the specialist works required before the list was finalised and we asked 
officers to ensure that the final list was passed to the Head of 
Procurement to ensure that all necessary checks were carried out.   
 
With regard to the individual grant agreements between the Council and 
property owners, further clarification was sought of the monitoring 
arrangements with respect to the maintenance of external decorations. 
Having been informed that these would be the responsibility of the 
Regeneration and Conservation Officer in conjunction with the Planning 
and Enforcement Services, we asked that wording of the agreements be 
changed to reflect that if the property was disposed of within three years 
of completion of the works the funding would be recovered. 
 
We also asked to be supplied with more details of the services to be 
provided by the Conservation Planning Consultant including the working 
arrangements proposed. 
   
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for building 
works to Nos. 467-477 (except No. 471) and 482-488 
Tottenham High Road to Mulalley & Co. Ltd. on the terms and 
conditions set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
DUE 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2010 

 

 

2. That it be noted that the contract period was 31 weeks. 

 

PROC67.
 

PREPARATION FOR PERSONALISATION - CARERS' CONTRACTS 
– WAIVER (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community 
Services - Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought our approval to a waiver of the Contract 
Standing Order requirement to tender in order to allow the Director of 
Adult Culture and Community Services to award carers contracts funded 
through the Area Based Grant to 3 named organisations.  
 
In response to a question about the quality of the services provided by 
the 3 organisations in question we were informed that because the 
funding for these services came from the Area Based Grant they would 
have been the subject of robust performance management 
arrangements. Each of the 3 existing suppliers was reported to be 
performing well and providing much needed services. 
 
Whilst it was accepted that the three organisations provided a valuable 
service further clarification was sought of what analysis had been made 
of the needs of the communities which they served and of the needs of 
other minority groups. We were informed that the Government’s 
Personalisation Agenda would radically change the way in which these 
services were provided after March 2011 and that as part of the process 
there would be a refreshed Equalities Impact Assessment which it was 
anticipated would include communities and groups for whom provision 
was not currently made. However, what was now being sought was an 
endorsement of the Well Being Partnership Board’s recommendation 
that each of the current organisations have their funding agreed through 
steady state until 31 March 2011.     
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 7.02 approval 
be granted to a waiver of the requirement to tender in respect of 
the three care contracts set out in the interleaved report on the 
grounds that it was in the Council’s overall interest. 

 
2. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.02 the 

Director of Adult Culture and Community Services be authorised 
to award contracts of 14 months duration to the following 3 
organisations on the terms and conditions set out in the 
interleaved report and the appendix thereto –  

 

• The Black and Minority Ethnic Carers Support Services 
(BMECSS) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2010 

 

• The Asian Carers Support Group (ACSG) 

• The Mental Health Carers Support Association (MHCSA) 
 

3. That it be noted that an update report would be submitted in 
December 2010. 

 

 
The meeting ended at 18.20 hours. 
 
BOB HARRIS 
Chair 
 


